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Will the Minister of URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has been able to achieve the envisaged objectives of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY);

(b) if so, the details with regard to the persons employed gainfully in the various sectors against target fixed during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has fixed any criteria with regard to extending the benefit under SJSRY in proportion to the population of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in the respective areas; and

(d) i f so, the details o f the total number o f beneficiaries under each category alongwith the amount of funds, including bank loans provided?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN EMPLOYMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION (
KUMARI SELJA )

(a)&(b): The Scheme of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY), being implemented in the country since 1.12.1997, has been successful in making a dent in the urban poverty scenario in the country. Under SJSRY, in the Tenth Plan period since 2002-03, all India annual targets of assisting 80,000 urban poor for setting up of micro-enterprises for self employment and skill training to 1,00000 urban poor have been fixed. State/UT Governments were advised to set up their own targets accordingly so that the all India targets are achieved. The State-wise details o f the beneficiaries assisted for setting up of micro-enterprises and the urban poor provided skill training, during the last 3 years i.e. 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05 are given at Annexure.

(c)&(d): As per the guidelines of SJSRY, under the Urban Self Employment Programme (USEP) component, the Scheduled Castes (SC) and Scheduled Tribes (ST) must be benefited at least to the extent of the proportion of their strength in local population. Since inception of the Scheme, cumulatively, total number of beneficiaries under SC/ST category, the amount of subsidy provided to them as well as loan disbursed by the Banks under USEP (subsidy) component of SJSRY, (as reported upto 30.9.2005 by the State/UTs through Quarterly Progress Reports), are as under:

Category               No. of           Total amount    Total amount
beneficiari-     of Subsidy      of loan
es assisted      (Central +      disbursed by
to set up        State)           Banks
Micro            released to     (Rs. in Lakhs)
enterprises      beneficiaries

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Scheduled Caste         115885          4663.62         22567.89
Scheduled Tribes         28576          1374.25          5790.64

TOTAL                   144461          6037.87         28358.53

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA USQ NO.894 FOR 29.11.2005


State-wise details of number of persons assisted to set up micro enterprises and number of persons trained under SJSRY during the last three years (Data as on 30.9.2005).

2002-03  2003-04              2004-05

    No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
    beneficiari persons beneficiari persons beneficiari persons
 States/UTs es assisted provided es assisted provided es assisted provided to set up skill  to setup skill     to setup skill
    Micro training Micro training Micro training
    enterprises   enterprises   enterprises

 1   Andhra Pradesh 16996       8611       33719       5635       29413         4376
 2   Arunachal Pradesh   374         62          39        149          40            0
 3   Assam  84        633        3067        548        1150           4638
 4   Bihar               0          0           0          0           0              0
 5   Chahattisgarh       5515       2634          36          0        3235           4559
 6   Goa                 35          0           0          0         189            345
 7   Gujarat             7584       6679        2014       4547        5952           7606
 8   Haryana             1780       1827        2965       3231        2379           4171
 9   Himachal Prades     221        168         175        625         382           1201
 10  Jammu & Kashmir     3150       3936         681        838        1265           1748
 11  Jharkhand           0          0           0          0           0              0
 12  Karnataka           5898       2658        8386      19200        4685           2709
 13  Kerala              3784       1789        2198       5112        2968           4736
 14  Madhya Pradesh      17387       6249        4799       8575        6404           7524
 16  Manipur             0          0           0          0           0           2506
 17  Meghalaya           1297        406           0        939           0              0
 18  Mizoram             0          0           0          0           0            379
 19  Nagaland            1472        510        1132        100           0              0
 20  Orissa              2828       2602        8225       3439        1114           2911
 21  Punjab              970       1605         724       1302         726           2613
 22  Rajasthan           7579       1408        4008       1696        4083           1957
 23  Sikkim              109        210          47          0          90            273
 24  Tamil Nadu          15628       1742        3920       3033        2356           5016
 25  Tripura             549        485         347        765         598           4783
 26  Uttaranchal         829        202           0          0         153            763
 27  Uttar Pradesh       11852       3993        6868      14452        8239          39538
 28  West Bengal         7000      18606        2760       5880        4182          13649
 29  A&N Islands         2          0           1          0           3              0
 30  Chandigarh          53        205          45        242          68           1083
 31  D&N Haveli          20         86           0          0          10             98
 32  Daman & Diu         0          0           0          0           0              0
 33  Delhi               324        325          72        155         267            200
 34  Pondicherry         652         43        1070       1774         107             0

Total                  127880      99411      100903     121594      103372         160248
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